UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CONCEPT OF ASNAF AL-
GHARIMIN; APPLICATION AT
LEMBAGA ZAKAT SELANGOR

AINA NABILA BINTI ASMURI

Dip.

December 2019



UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CONCEPT OF ASNAF AL-
GHARIMIN; APPLICATION AT
LEMBAGA ZAKAT SELANGOR

AINA NABILA BINTI ASMURI

Academic Writing submitted in partial fulfillment of
the requiremenys for the degree of Diploma in
Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

December 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this academic writing was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This academic
writing has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non- academic

institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with Academic Rules and Regulations
for Undergraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study

and research.

Name of Student : Aina Nabila Binti Asmuri

Student 1.D No. ; 2017625694

Programme : Diploma in Muamalat —IC110

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies
Academic Writing Title : Concept of asnaf al-gharimin; Application at

Lembaga Zakat Selangor

Signature PP
Date



ABSTRACT

Zakat is an obligation to all Muslims to pay for it. There have different types of zakat
and the zakat will also be divided into eight groups of asnaf. The concepts and meanings
of each asnaf are different according to zakat centre in all state. This is because each
state has its own scholars and mufti. So this research is to analyze the concepts and
meanings of asnaf al-gharimin according to Lembaga Zakat Selangor. The objectives
this research is to explain the concept of asnaf al-gharimin based on the opinion of
scholar, to identify the expansion of meaning asnaf al-gharimin based on states in
Malaysia and to analyse the application of asnaf al-gharimin by LZS. The method used
for this research is qualitative which is using interview and library research method.
The interview session has been done to the Head of the Social Management and Welfare
Division of the Distribution Operations of Asnaf and Senior Shariah Research
Executive Distributed Corporate Strategy Division. Finding show that application of
asnaf al gharimin according to LZS is to help solving money problems of the people
who have an income less than RM 5 000 per month but have a burden to bear like debt.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background research
1.3 Problem Statements
1.4  Objectives

1.5 Research questions

1.6  Significant of the study
1.7  Scope of the study

1.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.2  Concept of zakat
2.3 Distribution of zakat
2.4  Zakat in Selangor
2.4.1 History of LZS
2.4.2 Legislation of LZS
2.5 Types of asnaf
2.5.1 Asnaf fisabilillah

Page

vii

viii

© O 00 0 00 N W

11
11
14
15
15
16
17
18



2.6
2.7
2.8

2.5.2 Asnaf ar-rigab
Expansion concept of asnaf al-gharimin
The status of flood victims as zakat recipients

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

3.7

Introduction

Qualitative research design
Interview

Observation

Library research

Techniques and methods data analyst
3.6.1 Analysing qualitative data

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4
4.5
4.6

4.7
4.8

Introduction

Definition of asnaf al-gharimin according to
scholar
4.2.1 Concept by classical scholar

4.2.2 Concept of contemporary scholar

Definition of asnaf al-gharimin according to zakat
institution in Malaysia
Lembaga Zakat Selangor

The distribution of zakat

Determinant of contribution by LZS

4.6.1 Daruriyyat

4.6.2 Hajiyyat

4.6.3 Tahsiniyyat

Distribution operation in LZS

Application of asnaf al-gharimin according to LZS

4.8.1 Definition asnaf al-gharimin according to
LZS
4.8.2 Process aasnaf al-gharimin to applying zakat

4.8.3 The type of zakat aid to asnaf al-gharimin

v

19
20
21
22

24
24
25
25
26
27
27
28

29
29

29
30
30

35
36
36
37
37
37
38
39
39

39
40



4.9 Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE: RECOMMENDATIONS AND
CONCLUSION
51 Introduction

5.2  Recommendations for the improvement of zakat
distribution to asnaf al-gharimin
5.2.1 Standardize the definition of asnaf al-
gharimin
5.2.2 Spreading information of asnaf al-gharimin
widely
5.2.3 Establishment of gardhul hassan loan unit in
zakat center

5.3  Recommendations for future research

5.4 Conclusion

55  Summary

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Vi

42

43
43

43

44

44

45
45
46

47

50



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER ONE : RESEARCH OVERVIEW
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Background research
	1.3 Problem statement
	1.4 Objective
	1.5 Research question
	1.6 Significant of the study
	1.7 Scope of the study
	1.8 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Concept of zakat
	2.3 Distribution of zakat
	2.4 Zakat in Selangor
	2.4.1 History of Lembaga Zakat Selangor
	2.4.2 Legislation of Lembaga Zakat Selangor

	2.5 Types of asnaf
	2.5.1 Asnaf fisabilillah
	2.5.2 Asnaf ar-riqab

	2.6 Expansion concept of asnaf al gharimin
	2.7 The status of flood victims as zakat recipients
	2.7 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3 : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Qualitative research design
	3.3 Interview
	3.4 Observation
	3.5 Library research
	3.6 Techniques and methods data analyst
	3.6.1 Analysing Qualitative Data

	3.7 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 4 : FINDING
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Concept of asnaf al-gharimin according to school of thought
	4.2.1 Concept by classical scholar
	4.2.2 Concept by contemporary scholar

	4.3 Concept of asnaf al-gharimin according to zakat institutions in Malaysia
	4.4 Lembaga Zakat Selangor
	4.5 The distribution of zakat
	4.6 Determinant of Contribution by LZS
	4.6.1 Daruriyyat
	4.6.2 Hajiyyat
	4.6.3 Tahsiniyyat

	4.7 Distribution operation in LZS
	4.8 Application of asnaf al gharimin according to LZS
	4.8.1 Definition of asnaf al-gharimin according to LZS
	4.8.2 Zakat application process for asnaf al gharimin
	4.8.3 The type of zakat aid to asnaf al-gharimin

	4.9 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 5 :  RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Recommendation for the Improvement of Zakat Distribution to asnaf al-gharimin
	5.2.1 Standardize the definition of asnaf al-gharimin
	5.2.2 Spreading information of definition asnaf al-gharimin widely
	5.2.3 Establishment of qardhul hasan loan unit in zakat institution

	5.3 Recommendations for future research
	5.4 Conclusion
	5.5 Summary

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES

