UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CONCEPT OF ASNAF AL-GHARIMIN; APPLICATION AT LEMBAGA ZAKAT SELANGOR

AINA NABILA BINTI ASMURI

Dip.

December 2019

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CONCEPT OF ASNAF AL-GHARIMIN; APPLICATION AT LEMBAGA ZAKAT SELANGOR

AINA NABILA BINTI ASMURI

Academic Writing submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma in Muamalat**

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

December 2019

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this academic writing was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This academic writing has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non- academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with Academic Rules and Regulations for Undergraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Aina Nabila Binti Asmuri
Student I.D No.	:	2017625694
Programme	:	Diploma in Muamalat –IC110
Faculty	:	Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies
Academic Writing Title	:	Concept of asnaf al-gharimin; Application at
		Lembaga Zakat Selangor

Signature	:	
Date	:	

ABSTRACT

Zakat is an obligation to all Muslims to pay for it. There have different types of zakat and the zakat will also be divided into eight groups of asnaf. The concepts and meanings of each asnaf are different according to zakat centre in all state. This is because each state has its own scholars and mufti. So this research is to analyze the concepts and meanings of asnaf al-gharimin according to Lembaga Zakat Selangor. The objectives this research is to explain the concept of asnaf al-gharimin based on the opinion of scholar, to identify the expansion of meaning asnaf al-gharimin based on states in Malaysia and to analyse the application of asnaf al-gharimin by LZS. The method used for this research is qualitative which is using interview and library research method. The interview session has been done to the Head of the Social Management and Welfare Division of the Distribution Operations of Asnaf and Senior Shariah Research Executive Distributed Corporate Strategy Division. Finding show that application of asnaf al gharimin according to LZS is to help solving money problems of the people who have an income less than RM 5 000 per month but have a burden to bear like debt.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S	DECLARATION	i
ABSTRACT		ii
ACKNOWL	EDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF	CONTENT	iv
LIST OF TA	BLES	vii
LIST OF FIG	GURE	viii
LIST OF AB	BREVIATIONS	ix
CHAPTER (ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background research	3
1.3	Problem Statements	7
1.4	Objectives	8

1.1	objectives	0
1.5	Research questions	8
1.6	Significant of the study	8
1.7	Scope of the study	9
1.8	Conclusion	9

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	11
2.2	Concept of zakat	11
2.3	Distribution of zakat	14
2.4	Zakat in Selangor	15
	2.4.1 History of LZS	15
	2.4.2 Legislation of LZS	16
2.5	Types of asnaf	17
	2.5.1 Asnaf fisabilillah	18

	2.5.2 Asnaf ar-riqab	19
2.6	Expansion concept of asnaf al-gharimin	20
2.7	The status of flood victims as zakat recipients	21
2.8	Conclusion	22
CHAPTER 7	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	24
3.2	Qualitative research design	24
3.3	Interview	25
3.4	Observation	25
3.5	Library research	26
3.6	Techniques and methods data analyst	27
	3.6.1 Analysing qualitative data	27

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

3.7 Conclusion

4.1	Introduction	29
4.2	Definition of asnaf al-gharimin according to scholar	29 29
	4.2.1 Concept by classical scholar	
	4.2.2 Concept of contemporary scholar	30
4.3	Definition of asnaf al-gharimin according to zakat institution in Malaysia	30
4.4	Lembaga Zakat Selangor	35
4.5	The distribution of zakat	36
4.6	Determinant of contribution by LZS	36
	4.6.1 Daruriyyat	37
	4.6.2 Hajiyyat	37
	4.6.3 Tahsiniyyat	37
4.7	Distribution operation in LZS	38
4.8	Application of asnaf al-gharimin according to LZS	39
	4.8.1 Definition asnaf al-gharimin according to LZS	39
	4.8.2 Process aasnaf al-gharimin to applying zakat	39
	4.8.3 The type of zakat aid to asnaf al-gharimin	40

CHAPTER	FIVE:	RECOMMENDATIONS	AND	
CONCLUSIO	N			
5.1	Introducti	on		43
5.2		endations for the improvement on to asnaf al-gharimin	of zakat	43
		ndardize the definition of a	snaf al-	43
	5.2.2 Sprewidely	eading information of asnaf al-g	gharimin	44
	5.2.3 Esta zakat cent	blishment of qardhul hassan loa er	n unit in	44
5.3	Recomme	endations for future research		45
5.4	Conclusio	n		45
5.5	Summary			46
REFERENCE	ES			47
APPENDICE	S			50

###